at	 specified	 intervals,	 the	difference	between	floating	and	fixed	rate	 interest	amounts	calculated	by	 reference	 to	an	agreed-upon

notional principal amount.

Exposure	to	interest	rate	risk

The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	Company’s	interest	bearing	financial	instruments	as	reported	to	management	is	as	follows:

Particulars As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Financial	Liabilities

Fixed rate instruments

- Vehicle Loan 59.43 100.62

Variable rate instruments

- Cash credit from bank 3,866.89 11,317.25

Financial Assets

Fixed rate instruments

- Fixed Deposits 71.67 105.74

- Loans 1,707.11 1,323.87

The	Company	does	not	account	for	fixed	rate	financial	assets	or	financial	liabilities	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss,	and	the	company

does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a

change	in	interest	rates	at	the	reporting	date	would	not	affect	profit	or	loss.

Interest Rate sensitivity

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit	or	loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	in	particular	foreign	currency	exchange	rates,

remain constant.

147 | ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2020
(Rupees in lacs, except share data, per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Increase / decrease
in basic points

Profit	or	loss Profit	or	loss
(net of tax)

31 March  2020

Secured term loan from banks 100 0.59 0.44

Cash credit from bank 100 38.67 28.94

Secured term loan from bank (100) (0.59) (0.44)

Cash credit from bank (100) (38.67) (28.94)

31 March  2019

Secured term loan 100 1.01 0.68

Cash credit from bank 100 113.17 76.39

Secured term loan from bank (100) (1.01) (0.68)

Cash credit from bank (100) (113.17) (76.39)

Currency	risk

Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	an	exposure	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	foreign

exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating

activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and borrowings in foreign currency (ECB borrowings).

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by entering into derivatives. When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of

hedging, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure.